
Jefferson County 

Board of Zoning Appeals Agenda 

Thursday, October 24, 2024 at 2:00 p.m.  
 

Office of Planning & Zoning, 116 East Washington Street, Charles Town, WV 25414 
Phone: 304-728-3228   Email: zoning@jeffersoncountywv.org   Website: www.jeffersoncountywv.org  

Members 
Tyler Quynn, Chair 

Matthew McKinney, Vice Chair 
Jacob Harris, Secretary 

David Wiegand 
Stephen Guier 

Mikala Shremshock, Alternate 

Meeting Location: County Commission Meeting Room 
Located in the lower level of the Charles Town Library (entrance on Samuel Street) 
200 East Washington Street, Charles Town, WV 25414 

Broadcast Information: ZOOM Meeting Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88035694394  
Phone Option (Dial by Location): 301-715-8592 / Meeting ID: 880 3569 4394 

Note: The County does not transcribe meeting proceedings. Any party desiring a meeting transcript is responsible 
for providing a stenographer at their own expense.  

All requests are pursuant to the Zoning & Land Development Ordinance. 

Approval of Minutes: 

 Reconsideration of the August 22, 2024 minutes 

 Approval of the September 26, 2024 and October 4, 2024 minutes 

Public Hearing – Administer Oath 

Item #1 File #: 24-7-CUP 

Request: Request for a Conditional Use Permit to expand Executive Emergency Lighting’s business 
operations. The applicant is proposing to expand an existing emergency vehicle outfitting and 
retrofitting professional office, which is designated as a Contractor with Outdoor Storage (see 
Article 2). The proposal consists of constructing a new 1,200 square foot building to house 
vehicles and a workshop for the outfitting work. 

Parcel Info: Executive Emergency Lighting LLC / Attn: Raymond Muth, Property Owner 
Wilmoth Construction Subdivision, Lot 1, 21 Southpaw Lane, Shepherdstown, WV 
Parcel ID: 09014BWAT10000; Property Size: 2.4 ac; Project Size: 1.4 ac; Zoning District: Rural 

Item #2 File #: 24-32-ZV 

Request: Variance from Section 4.6D & Section 8.2 to reduce the distance requirement along the eastern 
property line from 50’ to 12’ for a 24’x 30’ barn. 

Parcel Info: Reiner Castilla Casillo & Lourdes Castillo Santana, Property Owners 
Duncan Minor Subdivision, Lot 2, 414 Kearneysville Pk., Kearneysville, WV 
Parcel ID: 07000300290002; Size: 1 acres; Zoning District: Rural 

Item #3 File #: 24-33-ZV and 24-34-ZV 

Request #1: Variance from Section 9.7 to reduce the rear setback from 12’ to 6’ for a 12’ x 20’ accessory 
structure (Shed #1). 

Request #2: Variance from Section 9.7 to reduce the rear setback from 12’ to 6’ for a 12’ x 20’ accessory 
structure (Shed #2). 

Parcel Info: Mark Johnson, Property Owner 
3292 Old Leetown Pike, Ranson, WV 
Parcel ID: 02000500050000; Size: 1.4 acres; Zoning District: Rural 
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Item #4 File #: 24-35-ZV and 24-36-ZV 

Request #1: Variance from Section 9.7 to reduce the side setback from 15’ to 6’ for a 24’ x 32’ accessory 
structure (Shed #1).  

Request #2: Variance from Section 9.7 to reduce the side setback from 15’ to 5’ for an existing 12’ x 30’ 
accessory structure (Shed #2). 

Parcel Info: Joseph Delauter, Property Owner 
58 Keala Dt., Charles Town, WV 
Parcel ID: 06002100010006; Size: 2.86 acres; Zoning District: Rural 

Item #5 File #: 24-37-ZV and 24-38-ZV 

Request #1: Variance from Appendix B to reduce the side setbacks for Buildings #1 and # 2 from 25’ to 5’  
for a proposed interior property line of a boundary line adjustment with Parcel 142. 

Request #2: Variance from Appendix B to eliminate the site developments standards pertaining to landscaping 
and parking & drive aisle setbacks for a proposed interior property line of a boundary line 
adjustment with Parcel 142. 

Parcel Info: MC2 Properties LLC / Mark Cerasi, Property Owner 
Building #1: 272 James Burr Blvd, Kearneysville, WV 
Building #2: 65 Steeley Way, Kearneysville, WV 
Parcel ID: 02000101410000; Size: 1.29 acres; Zoning District: Industrial Commercial 

Zoning Administrator Report 

a. 2025 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting Schedule 

b. Monthly Zoning Certificate Activity Report 

Legal Update 

a. Discussion with possible deliberative session of the following pending lawsuits: 

1. Jefferson County Circuit Court Case #CC-19-2022-C-141 (RE: Rippon Solar Energy Facility /  
File 22-9-CUP) Rockwell v. JCBZA 

2. Jefferson County Circuit Court Case # CC-19-2024-C-14 (RE: Jeremy Martin, Tiffany Martin and 
Earthworx General Contracting Services, LLC v. Jefferson County Board of Zoning Appeals 

b. Discussion with possible deliberative session and signing of draft Findings/Decisions. 

Meeting: September 26, 2024 

1. Variance from App. A. Owners: David Brown and Michelle Mitchell-Brown. File: 24-30-ZV. 

2. Variance from Sec. 8.17B.1. Owner: Jeanette M. Hawk. Applicant: David Schneider.  
Files: 24-31-ZV. 
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Meeting Date: August 22, 2024 1 
Meeting Location: County Commission Meeting Room located in the lower level 2 

of the Charles Town Library (entrance on Samuel St.)  3 
200 East Washington Street, Charles Town, WV 25414 4 

Board Members Present: Tyler Quynn, Chair; Matthew McKinney, Vice Chair; Jacob Harris, 5 
Secretary; Mikala Shremshock, Alternate; and David Wiegand were 6 
present in person. 7 

Board Members Absent: Steve Guier with notification 8 
Staff Members Present: Alexandra Beaulieu, Deputy Director & Zoning Administrator; and 9 

Jennilee Hartman, Zoning Clerk were present in person. Steve Groh, 10 
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, was present via phone conference. 11 

All requests were pursuant to the Jefferson County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance. 12 
Mr. McKinney moved to call the meeting to order at 2:02 pm. Mr. Quynn called for a vote, which 13 
carried unanimously.  14 
Mr. Quynn reviewed meeting protocol for those in attendance. 15 

Approval of Minutes: July 25, 2024 16 
Mr. Wiegand moved to approve the minutes as presented, which carried unanimously. 17 
Mr. Quynn called for Item #4 to be considered first. 18 
Ms. Hartman swore in members of the public who indicated they would be providing testimony. 19 
Mr. Harris recused himself from this Item due to a conflict of interest and left the meeting room. 20 

Agenda Item #4 File #: 24-28-ZV  and  24-29-ZV 21 
Request #1: Variance from Appendix B to reduce the side setback & unscreened buffer area along 22 

the eastern property line for an addition to an accessory structure and the installation of 23 
a driveway (File 24-28-ZV). 24 

Request #2: Variance from Appendix B to allow a portion of a chain link fence up to 8’ in height 25 
and a portion of a baseball field to be located within the unscreened buffer area along 26 
the eastern property line (File 24-29-ZV). 27 

Parcel Info: Fellowship Bible Church Trustees, Property Owner / Attn: Richard Beddow  28 
160 Daniel Rd, Shenandoah Junction, WV 29 
Parcel ID: 02000300040005; Size: 50+ ac; Zoning District: Rural 30 

Richard Beddow, Trustee of Fellowship Bible Church, was present to address the Board.  31 
Ms. Beaulieu provided an overview of the projects and presented each staff report to the Board. 32 
Ms. Beaulieu noted that each request would request a separate motion. 33 
Mr. Beddow explained the nature of each request and addressed questions from the Board. 34 
Mr. Quynn opened the public comment portion of the hearing. No members of the public provided 35 
testimony. Mr. Quynn closed the public comment portion of the hearing. 36 
Mr. McKinney moved for a Summary Approval for File #24-28-ZV in accordance with Section 37 
5.7(9) of the Boards’ Rules of Procedure (as amended 01/26/23) with the condition that the applicant 38 
is bound by their testimony. Mr. Wiegand seconded the motion, which carried unanimously. 39 
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Mr. McKinney moved for a Summary Approval for File #24-29-ZV in accordance with Section 1 
5.7(9) of the Boards’ Rules of Procedure (as amended 01/26/23) with the condition that the 2 
applicant is bound by their testimony and that they will maintain the 20’ buffer along the eastern 3 
property line. Mr. Wiegand seconded the motion, which carried unanimously. 4 
Mr. Harris returned to the meeting room for the duration of the meeting. 5 
Mr. Quynn called for Items #2 & 3 to be considered together. Ms. Hartman swore in members of the 6 
public who indicated they would be providing testimony. 7 

Agenda Item #2 File #: 24-26-ZV 8 
Request: Variance from Section 8.17B.1 to reduce the minimum lot size of a proposed five (5) 9 

unit campground from 10 acres to 5.92 acres. 10 
Parcel Info: Joseph & Shelby Herbert, Property Owners 11 

1122 Duncan Rd, Harpers Ferry, WV 12 
Parcel ID: 09001100100000; Size: 5.92 acres; Zoning District: Rural 13 

Agenda Item #3 File #: 24-27-ZV 14 
Request: Variance from Section 8.17B.1 to reduce the minimum lot size of a proposed four (4) 15 

unit campground from 10 acres to 3 acres. 16 
Parcel Info: Joseph & Shelby Herbert, Property Owners 17 

Vacant parcel located SE of 1122 Duncan Rd, Harpers Ferry, WV 18 
Parcel ID: 09001100100002; Size: 3 acres; Zoning District: Rural 19 

Joseph and Shelby Herbert, property owners, were present to address the Board. Ms. Beaulieu 20 
provided an overview of the projects and presented each staff report to the Board. Ms. Beaulieu 21 
noted that each request would require a separate motion. 22 
Mr. Herbert explained the nature of each request and addressed questions from the Board. 23 
Mr. Quynn opened the public comment portion of the hearing. The following members of the public 24 
provided testimony: Shawn Paxton, Chris Marshall, Dana Neese-Paxton, Bill Seiders, Charles 25 
Axline, Kathy Loftin, Michael Johnson, Lauren Diehl, and Bob Commisso. 26 
Mr. Quynn closed the public comment portion of the hearing. 27 
Mr. Herbert and Ms. Herbert addressed the comments presented by the public during their rebuttal. 28 
Mr. Wiegand moved to go into deliberative session at 3:49 pm. Mr. Quynn called for a vote, which 29 
carried unanimously. 30 
Mr. McKinney moved to go back into regular session at 4:10 pm. Mr. Quynn called for a vote, 31 
which carried unanimously. 32 
Mr. Harris moved to approve File #24-27-ZV with the following conditions: 33 

1. The applicant shall provide a 30’ vegetative setback. 34 
2. Staff’s recommended condition of approval. [Excerpt from Staff Report: The applicant35 

shall submit documentation reflecting compliance with Section 8.17B of the Zoning36 
Ordinance and Appendix B, Division 2, Section 8.2B of the Subdivision Regulations to37 
ensure adequate buffering from adjacent properties is provided in order to protect and38 
encourage the health, safety, and general welfare of the neighbors.]39 

3. The applicants are bound by their testimony.40 
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Mr. Quynn offered a friendly amendment to include the requirement of a site plan. Mr. Harris 1 
accepted the friendly amendment. 2 
Mr. McKinney offered a friendly amendment to strike the condition requiring the 30’ vegetative 3 
buffer. Mr. Quynn called for a vote on this amendment, which failed two (2) in support of the 4 
amendment (McKinney/Shremshock) and three (3) in opposition to the amendment (Quynn/ 5 
Wiegand/Harris). 6 
Mr. Wiegand requested an amendment to the motion to require the installation of a 100’ long by 7 
8’ tall privacy fence to be erected along the northern property line adjoining the Paxton property 8 
[Parcel ID: 09011A00730005]. Mr. Quynn called for a vote on this amendment, which carried 9 
three (3) in support of the amendment (Quynn/Wiegand/Harris) and two (2) in opposition to the 10 
amendment (McKinney/Shremshock). 11 
Ms. Beaulieu summarized the full motion to the Board. Mr. Wiegand clarified that the cited 12 
buffer and fence would only apply to the northern property line that borders the residential lot. 13 
Mr. Wiegand also noted that the fence should be appropriately placed to ensure sufficient 14 
protection for the existing home on the adjacent lot. 15 
Mr. Quynn called for a vote on the amended motion to grant the request with the following 16 
conditions of approval:  17 

1. The applicant shall provide a 30’ vegetative buffer;18 
2. Staff’s recommended condition of approval: The applicant shall submit documentation19 

reflecting compliance with Section 8.17 of the Zoning Ordinance and Appendix B, Division20 
2, Section 8.2B of the Subdivision Regulations to ensure adequate buffering from adjacent21 
properties is provided in order to protect and encourage the health, safety, and general22 
welfare of the neighbors;23 

3. The applicant shall process a site plan;24 
4. The applicant shall install a 100’ long, 8’ tall fence along the northern property line25 

adjoining the Paxton property [Parcel ID: 09011A00730005]; and26 
5. The applicant is bound by their testimony.27 

The motion carried three (3) in support (Quynn/Harris/Shremshock) and two (2) in opposition 28 
(Wiegand/McKinney). 29 
Mr. McKinney moved to approve File #24-26-ZV with the following conditions: 30 

1. The applicant shall obtain site plan approval. 31 
2. The applicant shall relinquish the previously issued Farm Vacation Enterprise Zoning32 

Certificate (File #22-1-ZC).33 
Ms. Shremshock offered a friendly amendment to nullify the previously issued Conditional Use 34 
Permit for the Special Event Facility. Mr. Quynn called for a vote, which carried three (3) in 35 
support (Quynn/Harris/Shremshock) and two (2) in opposition (Wiegand/McKinney). 36 
Mr. Quynn offered a friendly amendment to include that the applicants are bound by their testimony. 37 
The friendly amendment was accepted. 38 
Mr. Quynn called for a vote, which carried three (3) in support (Quynn/Harris/Shremshock) and 39 
two (2) in opposition (Wiegand/McKinney). 40 
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In response to Mr. Harris’ inquiry, Ms. Beaulieu stated that the vegetative buffer and the fence 1 
would not be permitted within the existing [access] easement. 2 
Mr. Harris moved to take a five (5) minute break at 4:36 pm. Mr. Quynn called for a vote, which 3 
carried unanimously. 4 
Mr. Harris moved to go back into regular session at 4:47 pm. Mr. Quynn called for a vote, which 5 
carried unanimously. 6 
Mr. Quynn called for Item #1 to be considered. Ms. Hartman swore in members of the public who 7 
indicated they would be providing testimony. 8 

Agenda Item #1 File #: 24-4-CUP 9 
Request: Request for a Conditional Use Permit to operate a Solar Energy Facility, as defined in 10 

Article 2 of the Zoning Ordinance. Project Name: Franklintown Farm Solar Project. The 11 
proposal consists of constructing an 80-megawatt solar energy facility on 502 acres. The 12 
project consists of rows of solar modules, a new substation to connect the solar facility to 13 
the existing overhead electrical transmission line, and a 20MW Battery Energy Storage 14 
System (BESS). The Project also includes internal access roads, commercial entrance(s), 15 
security fencing, a buffer screen, and stormwater management. 16 

Applicant: Franklintown Farm, LLC /  Attn: Ashley Smith, P.E., Enel North America, Inc 17 
Parcel Info: Mark D. Stolipher, Property Owner 18 

261 Berry Hill Farm Ln, Summit Point, WV 25446 19 
Parcel ID: 06001900070000; Parcel/Project Size: 150.31 ac; Zoning District: Rural 20 

Parcel Info: Mark D. Stolipher, Property Owner 21 
2998 Withers Larue Rd, Summit Point, WV 25446 22 
Parcel ID: 06001900080004; Parcel/Project Size: 146.84 ac; Zoning District: Rural 23 

Parcel Info: Mark D. Stolipher, Property Owner 24 
322 & 288 Scooter Ln, Charles Town, WV 25414 25 
Parcel ID: 06001900160000; Parcel/Project Size: 50 ac; Zoning District: Rural 26 

Parcel Info: Michael Paul Chapman, Trustees, Property Owner 27 
651 & 653 Franklintown Rd, Summit Point, WV 25446 28 
Parcel ID: 06001900060000; Parcel/Project Size: 154.16 ac; Zoning District: Rural 29 

Ashley Smith with Enel North America, on behalf of Franklintown Farm LLC, Joe Knechtel with 30 
Potesta & Associates, and Paul Raco with P.J. Raco Consulting were present to address the Board. 31 
Ms. Beaulieu provided an overview of her staff report to the Board and reviewed each of the criteria 32 
for a Conditional Use Permit.  33 
Ms. Smith and Mr. Raco provided an overview of the proposed land use and presented a PowerPoint 34 
presentation that outlined the scope of the project. A copy of the presentation will be included in the 35 
project file. Ms. Smith and Mr. Raco addressed the Boards’ questions. Ms. Smith and Mr. Raco 36 
highlighted the fact that the proposed setbacks and landscape buffers exceed the setback and buffer 37 
requirements outlined in the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant submitted a copy of the following 38 
studies, which were referenced during their presentation, for inclusion in the project file: 39 
Franklintown Farm Solar Project Glare Analysis, Franklintown Farm Solar Project Pre-Construction 40 
Acoustical Assessment, Franklintown Farm Solar Project Vegetation Management Plan, an 41 
Appraisal Report from Kirkland Appraisals, LLC, and a copy of the Circuit Court’s Ruling affirming 42 
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the Board’s decision regarding the Rippon Solar Project. The Board stated they would not have time 1 
to evaluate the submitted materials. 2 
Mr. Quynn opened the public comment portion of the hearing. 3 
The following members of the public provided testimony concerning the project: 4 
Jeffery Albert, Chris Marshall, Rebecca Thompson, Bob Aitcheson, Brian Sokel, Mike Chapman, 5 
Greg Jenkins, Karen Bailey [submitted a Petition and Letters of Support for the project file], 6 
Christine Wimer on behalf of the Jefferson County Foundation, and Kelly Brown. 7 
Mr. Quynn closed the public comment portion of the hearing. 8 
Addressing the public’s concerns regarding health and safety, Ms. Smith stated that they would 9 
develop an emergency response plan that would be shared with local first responders and that training 10 
would be provided to ensure the plan is implemented effectively. Ms. Smith deferred to the following 11 
health, safety, and environmental experts to provide testimony relevant to their fields of study.  12 
Mr. Bill Goodfellow, an environmental toxicologist, a principle scientist, and Practice Director at 13 
Exponent, addressed the public’s concerns regarding damaged solar panels, the potential for leaching 14 
chemicals related to the damaged solar panels, and biodegradable cleaning solvents. Mr. Ryan Spray, 15 
a chemist with Exponent who specializes in battery and electric chemistry, addressed the public’s 16 
concerns regarding the potential hazards of leaching and fire safety as it relates to the battery units. 17 
Ms. Smith explained how the proposed project would protect farmland compared to a residential 18 
housing development. Ms. Smith also addressed the Boards’ questions regarding the existing slope 19 
and grading for the project. Richard Kirkland, a licensed appraiser, provided an overview of his 20 
findings noting that there was no significant decrease in home values for properties that are adjacent 21 
to a solar farm/facility. Mr. Raco addressed the public’s concerns regarding setbacks, stormwater 22 
management, and landscaping installation/management. Bob McClusky, attorney, spoke to the 23 
compatibility of the project as it relates to the Comprehensive Plan and Judge Hammer’s ruling in a 24 
previous Circuit Court decision regarding a local solar energy facility. 25 
Mr. Wiegand moved to go into deliberative session at 7:13 pm. Mr. Harris seconded the motion, 26 
which carried four (4) in support and one in opposition (McKinney). 27 
Mr. McKinney moved to go back into regular session at 7:24 pm. Mr. Quynn called for a vote, 28 
which carried unanimously. 29 
The Board reviewed each of the General Standards outlined in Section 6.3A.1-8 of the Ordinance 30 
finding that the proposed use did meet the required criteria. 31 
Mr. McKinney moved to approve the conditional use permit with the following conditions: 32 

1. The applicants are bound by their testimony. 33 
2. The applicant shall obtain all necessary approvals and licensing. 34 

Mr. Quynn called for a vote, which carried unanimously. 35 

Zoning Administrator Report 36 

Ms. Beaulieu provided the Board with the following information: 37 

1. The next regularly scheduled meeting is September 26, 2024. 38 
2. A reminder that the 2045 Comprehensive Plan Update Public Hearing will be held on39 

August 27, 2024 in the Washington High School Auditorium.40 
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3. Monthly Zoning Certificate Activity Report. The Report was included in the Agenda packet. 1 
Ms. Beaulieu stated that this would be her last meeting as the Zoning Administrator. The Board 2 
thanked Ms. Beaulieu for her service and dedication to the Board. 3 

Legal Update 4 

a. Discussion with possible deliberative session of the following pending lawsuits:5 
1. Jefferson County Circuit Court Case #CC-19-2023-C-131 (RE: Williamson Fence /6 

23-13-ZV) Gallagher c JCBZA and Timothy Williamson.7 
None.8 

b. Discussion with possible deliberative session and signing of draft Findings/Decisions.9 

Meeting: July 25, 202410 
1. Variance request from Section 9.7. Owner: Nicholas Lowe. File: 24-23-ZV.11 
2. Request by Global Environmental & Remediation LLC for a Conditional Use Permit.12 

Owner: Raymond Johnson. File: 24-5-CUP.13 
3. Variance request from Appendix B and Section 4.11E. Owner: Raymond Johnson.14 

File: 24-24-ZV.15 
4. Request by Bakerton Central for a Conditional Use Permit. Owner: Carter & Maple16 

Properties, LLC. File: 24-6-CUP.17 
5. Variance request from Section 8.14B. Owner: Carter & Maple Properties, LLC.18 

File: 24-25-ZV.19 
No action was taken as the findings were not available. 20 

Mr. Wiegand moved to adjourn the meeting at 7.38 pm. Mr. Harris seconded the motion, which 21 
carried unanimously. 22 



 DRAFT Minutes 

Jefferson County Board of Zoning Appeals 

Meeting Date: September 26, 2024 1 

Meeting Location: County Commission Meeting Room located in the lower level 2 

of the Charles Town Library (entrance on Samuel St.)  3 

200 East Washington Street, Charles Town, WV 25414 4 

Board Members Present: Tyler Quynn, Chair; Matthew McKinney, Vice Chair; Jacob Harris, 5 

Secretary; David Wiegand, and Steve Guier were present in person. 6 

Board Members Absent: Mikala Shremshock, Alternate 7 

Staff Members Present: Jennifer Brockman, AICP, Chief County Planner & Acting Zoning 8 

Administrator; Jennilee Hartman, Zoning Clerk; and Colin Uhry, 9 

Planning & Zoning Clerk 10 

All requests were pursuant to the Jefferson County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance. 11 

Mr. McKinney moved to call the meeting to order at 2:02 pm. Mr. Quynn called for a vote, which 12 

carried unanimously.  13 

Mr. Quynn reviewed meeting protocol for those in attendance. 14 

Approval of Minutes: August 22, 2024 15 

Mr. Wiegand requested an edit to Page 3, Item #25 (Item #4), to change the height of the fence from 16 

8’  to 6’. Mr. Wiegand recalled revising the height of the fence based on advice from the Zoning 17 

Administrator. 18 

Mr. McKinney moved to approve the minutes as amended, which carried unanimously. 19 

Ms. Hartman swore in members of the public who indicated they would be providing testimony. 20 

Agenda Item #1  File #: 24-30-ZV 21 

Request: Variance request from Appendix A to reduce the rear setback from 50' to 4' along the 22 

southern property line for a 15’ x 25’ accessory structure (greenhouse). 23 

Parcel Info: David Brown and Michelle Mitchell-Brown, Property Owner 24 

229 Bethany Lane, Charles Town, WV 25 

Parcel ID: 06002100070005; Size: 4.53 acres; Zoning District: Rural 26 

Ms. Michelle Mitchell-Brown, owner of the property, was present to address the Board. 27 

Ms. Brockman provided an overview of her staff report to the Board stating that the request was to 28 

establish a greenhouse structure 4’ along the property line, opposed to 50’. It was noted that the 29 

property adjacent to the parcel is under development with a solar company. 30 

Ms. Mitchell-Brown explained the nature of the request to the Board. 31 

Mr. Quynn opened the public comment portion of the hearing. No members of the public provided 32 

testimony. Mr. Quynn closed the public comment portion of the hearing. 33 

Mr. McKinney moved for a Summary Approval in accordance with Section 5.7(9) of the Boards’ 34 

Rules of Procedure (as amended 01/26/23) with the condition that the applicant is bound by their 35 

testimony. Mr. Quynn called for a vote, which carried unanimously. 36 

Agenda Item #2  File #: 24-31-ZV 37 

Request: Variance from Section 8.17B.1 to reduce the minimum lot size of a proposed ten 38 

(10) unit campground from 10 acres to 6.3 acres.39 

Applicant: David Schneider40 
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Parcel Info: Jeanette M. Hawk, Property Owner 1 

328 Harry Shirley Rd, Kearneysville, WV 2 

Parcel ID: 07001800120002; Size: 6.31 acres; Zoning District: Rural 3 

Mr. David Schneider, applicant and son of the property owner, was present to address the Board. 4 

Ms. Brockman provided an overview of her staff report to the Board stating that the request was to 5 

reduce the minimum lot size for a campground development. 6 

Mr. Schneider explained the nature of the request to the Board. 7 

Mr. Quynn opened the public comment portion of the hearing. No members of the public provided 8 

testimony. Mr. Quynn closed the public comment portion of the hearing. 9 

Mr. McKinney moved for a Summary Approval in accordance with Section 5.7(9) of the Boards’ 10 

Rules of Procedure (as amended 01/26/23) with the condition that the applicant is bound by their 11 

testimony. Mr. Quynn called for a vote, which carried unanimously. 12 

Zoning Administrator Report 13 

Ms. Brockman provided the Board with the following information: 14 

1. Ms. Brockman made the Board aware of possible publication issues regarding the Spirit of15 

Jefferson and possibility of having to postpone the October 24, 2024 meeting. The Board16 

took this under advisement and stated they’ll be ready for adjustments.17 

2. Ms. Brockman provided an update regarding the status of the 2045 Comprehensive Plan.18 

3. Monthly Zoning Certificate Activity Report. The Report was included in the Agenda packet.19 

Legal Update 20 

a. Discussion with possible deliberative session of the following pending lawsuits:21 

1. Jefferson County Circuit Court Case #CC-19-2022-C-141 (RE: Rippon Solar Energy22 

Facility / File 22-9-CUP) Rockwell v. JCBZA23 

Mr. Groh stated the case is still ongoing.24 

2. Jefferson County Circuit Court Case #CC-19-2023-C-131 (RE: Williamson Fence /25 

23-13-ZV) Gallagher c JCBZA and Timothy Williamson26 

Mr. Groh stated the case has been resolved independently and the case has been closed. 27 

3. Jefferson County Circuit Court Case # CC-19-2024-C-14 (RE: Jeremy Martin, Tiffany28 

Martin and Earthworx General Contracting Services, LLC v. Jefferson County Board of29 

Zoning Appeals).30 

Mr. Groh stated the case is still ongoing.31 

b. Discussion with possible deliberative session and signing of draft Findings/Decisions.32 

Meeting: August 22, 202433 

1. Request for a Conditional Use Permit to operate a Solar Energy Facility, as defined in34 

Article 2 of the Zoning Ordinance. Project Name: Franklintown Farm Solar Project.35 

Applicant: Franklintown Farm, LLC / Attn: Ashley Smith, P.E., Enel North America,36 

Inc Owners: Mark D. Stolipher & Michael Paul Chapman. File: 24-4-CUP.37 
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2. Variance request from Sec. 8.17B.1. Owner: Joseph & Shelby Herbert. File: 24-26-ZV.1 

3. Variance request from Sec. 8.17B.1. Owner: Joseph & Shelby Herbert. File: 24-27-ZV.2 

4. Variance request from App. B for an addition (File 24-28-ZV) and an 8’ tall baseball3 

fence (File 24-29-ZV). Owner: Fellowship Bible Church Trustees/Attn: Richard Beddow.4 

No action was taken as the findings were not available. 5 

Mr. Brockman introduced Colin Uhry, the new Planning and Zoning Clerk. 6 

Mr. McKinney moved to adjourn the meeting at 2:28 pm. Mr. Quynn called for a vote, which carried 7 

unanimously. 8 





DRAFT Special Meeting Minutes 

Jefferson County Board of Zoning Appeals 

Meeting Date: October 4, 2024 1 

Meeting Location: By order of the Chair, the Board of Zoning Appeals meeting was held 2 

virtually via ZOOM. 3 

Board Members Present: Tyler Quynn, Chair; Matthew McKinney, Vice Chair; Steve Guier, 4 

Mikala Shremshock, Alternate, and David Wiegand were in attendance 5 

via ZOOM. 6 

Board Members Absent: Jacob Harris, Secretary (absent without notice) 7 

Staff Members Present: Jennifer Brockman, Chief County Planner & Acting Zoning Administrator; 8 

Jennilee Hartman, Zoning Clerk, and Colin Uhry, Planning & Zoning Clerk 9 

Mr. McKinney moved to call the meeting to order at 2:04 pm. Mr. Quynn called for a vote, which 10 

carried unanimously.  11 

1. Review and approval of the revised 2024 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting Schedule as is12 

relates to the Submission Deadlines. This revision is required due to a change in the Spirit of13 

Jefferson’s publication date.14 

Staff explained that the publication date of the newspaper of record, the Spirit of Jefferson,15 

had changed from a Wednesday to a Thursday. This change necessitates revising the Boards’16 

application deadline schedule.17 

Mr. McKinney moved to adjust submission deadlines to October 15, 2024 and November18 

12, 2024, respectively. Ms. Shremshock seconded the motion. Mr. Quynn called for a vote,19 

which carried three (3) in favor and two (2) in opposition (Mr. Quynn and Mr. Wiegand).20 

Mr. Wiegand moved to adjourn the meeting at 2:44 pm. Mr. Quynn called for a vote, which carried 21 

unanimously. 22 
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Item #1 Request for a Conditional Use Permit to expand Executive Emergency Lighting’s business 

operations. The applicant is proposing to expand an existing emergency vehicle outfitting and 

retrofitting professional office, which is designated as a Contractor with Outdoor Storage (see 

Article 2). The proposal consists of constructing a new 1,200 square foot building to house 

vehicles and a workshop for the outfitting work. 

Applicant: Executive Emergency Lighting LLC / Attn: Raymond & Kerry Muth 

Parcel Information 

and 

Zoning District: 

Wilmoth Construction Subdivision, Lot 1 

21 Southpaw Lane, Shepherdstown, WV 

Parcel ID: 09014BWAT10000; Size: 1.54 ac; Zoning District: Rural 

Surrounding 

Properties: 

Zoning Map Designation: 

North, East, South, West: Rural 

Approvals: 

03/11/03: PC approved CUP for a 48-lot single family residential subdivision 

(File: Z02-07) 

06/10/03: PC approved variance request to allow Lot 1 to have direct access 

onto Route 480. 

05/24/04: Deerfield Village subdivision plat recorded in PB 21 @ PG 1 

04/13/04: PC approved Deerfield Village Water and Wastewater Treatment 

Plant (File: S04-01) 

05/17/07: BZA approved CUP for a two-lot nonresidential subdivision 

(File: Z07-01) 

06/26/07: PC approved four variances related to the two-lot non-residential 

subdivision processing requirements. 

https://jefferson.wvassessor.com/jdownloads/plats/Plat%20Book%2021/PB21%20pg%201%20(R).jpg
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12/03/07: Wilmoth Construction Subdivision recorded in PB 24, PG 69 

02/01/17: Staff reissues CUP to reflect new Property Owner name. 

06/13/18: Staff reissues CUP to reflect Change in Use / New Tenant. 

01/27/22: BZA approves CUP to expand an existing emergency vehicle 

outfitting and retrofitting professional office. The proposal consists 

of constructing a new 1,500 square foot building to house vehicles 

and a workshop for the outfitting work (File 22-1-CUP). 

01/27/22: BZA approves variance to waive a site plan. 

Site Visit Conducted: Yes 

Summary of Request and Purpose of Ordinance Requirements 

Request for a Conditional Use Permit to expand Executive Emergency Lighting’s business operations. 

The applicant is proposing to expand an existing emergency vehicle outfitting and retrofitting 

professional office, which is designated as a Contractor with Outdoor Storage (see Article 2). The 

proposal consists of constructing a new 1,200 square foot building to house two additional bay areas to 

meet the needs of the customers, allowing for an indoor locked area for the emergency vehicles when 

they are being worked on. 

Article 2 defines Contractor with Outdoor Storage as: 

“Use of a site for the business of a general contractor or builder engaged in the construction 

of buildings, either residences or commercial structures. The premises may include an 

enclosed space used for the housing and/or operating of machinery, the provision of 

services, the fabrication of building-related products, and interior storage. This use may 

include outdoor storage of building 

materials and heavy equipment such 

as road graders, dump trucks, cement 

mixers.” 

Property Description 

The subject parcel is a 1.5 acre lot, 

surrounded primarily by residential 

development. Deerfield Village is to the 

west and a family-transfer minor 

subdivision is located to the east. 

The Deerfield Village Subdivision was 

created via the Conditional Use Permit 

process and included a maintenance 

building and water treatment plant to 

serve the Deerfield Village community 

(CUP File #Z02-07). In 2007, another 

Conditional Use Permit was granted to 

allow the lot containing the maintenance 

building and water treatment plant to be 

divided into two lots (CUP File #Z07-01). 

As part of the request to divide the lot, the 

developer included a request to change 

https://jefferson.wvassessor.com/jdownloads/plats/Plat%20Book%2024/PB24%20Pg%2069%20(R).jpg
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the land use designation from a maintenance building to a general contractors/construction office 

(general office space and sales area), with an interior machine/carpentry shop with indoor and outdoor 

storage of vehicles, equipment, tools and materials. The Deerfield Village Homeowners Association was 

supportive of the change in use and the Board of Zoning Appeals granted the request. 

Approval for the creation of the subject lot included the following conditions: 

1. The area designated for storage of equipment and construction materials be screened from Route

480 and the established neighborhood residences, and that no equipment and construction

material be located within the area adjacent to Route 480 as shown on the yellow highlighted

map/plat below per the Board of Zoning Appeals action on May 17, 2007 [Exhibit A].

2. Any further change in use or expansion [requires] processing through the Jefferson County

Departments of Planning and Zoning to update this certificate; and all other applicable County

regulations being followed.

In 2018, the property was 

purchased by the applicant, 

Ray Muth, to operate an 

emergency vehicle outfitting 

and retrofitting office and 

workshop. The applicant was 

granted approval to operate 

under the previous 

Conditional Use Permit. 

On January 27, 2022, the 

Board reviewed and approved 

a Conditional Use Permit to 

expand the emergency vehicle 

outfitting and retrofitting business operation. At that time to the property contained an existing 2,800+ 

square foot commercial building with a parking area and a fenced-in storage area. The proposed 

expansion included the construction of a 1,500 square foot building. Additionally, the Board granted a 

zoning variance to waive the requirement of a site plan with the condition that the applicant replace one 

existing street tree, to extend the existing landscape buffer along the full length of the proposed addition, 

and that the dumpster area would be screened. The 

CUP was issued on February 7, 2022. 

The applicant is now requesting to expand the 

footprint of the existing business by constructing a 

1,200 square foot addition for the purpose of 

enlarging the garage/storage space. The applicant 

believes that the proposed expansion will not 

necessitate additional parking as the building will be 

allowing vehicles previously parked in the two 

spaces to be housed indoors where the work can be 

completed. However, as can be seen in the photo, 

and as reported by a member of the public, overflow 

parking is regularly occurring along Southpaw Lane, 

which is not permitted by the local regulations.  If this CUP is approved, staff will need to determine if 

Exhibit A 
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there is a need for additional parking and if a Site Plan is required per the Subdivision and Land 

Development Regulations.  

Impact on adjacent properties 

The subject property has always included a non-residential land use. The proposed expansion does not 

appear to create a significant impact on the adjacent properties other than the potential need for 

additional on-site parking. Based on the applicant’s representation, the proposed expansion does not 

appear to pose a significant change in traffic patterns. 

Conditional Use Permit Process 

Section 6.3 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 

“The Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the authority over the issuance or denial of a conditional use 

permit for uses listed as “Conditional Uses (CU)” in each zoning district. The Board shall have the 

authority to impose such reasonable conditions and restrictions as are directly related to and incidental to 

the proposed conditional use permit:” 

The following General Standards shall be considered by the Board in approving or denying the CUP: 

1. The proposed use is compatible with the goals of the adopted Comprehensive Plan. (Sec. 6.3A.1)

The subject parcel is shown as 

“Rural/Agriculture” on the Envision 

Jefferson 2035 Comprehensive Plan’s 

Future Land Use Guide. The property 

is located within the Shepherdstown 

Growth Management Boundary, but 

outside of the County’s Preferred 

Growth Area [see Exhibit B on Page 5]. 

The Comprehensive Plan provides the 

following overview of the Growth 

Management Boundary: 

In 2014, Shepherdstown adopted a 

Growth Management Boundary (GMB) 

which is planned to have growth 

around the existing core of 

Shepherdstown and less intense 

development at the edges of the GMB. 

The full GMB is shown on the Future 

Land Use Guide. In Shepherdstown’s 

2014 Comprehensive Plan, within the 

GMB, Shepherdstown has also 

designated three phases of a Municipal 

Growth Area which are anticipated to allow phased expansion and urbanized growth within 

Shepherdstown. While this larger growth and annexation area is recommended in the Shepherdstown 

2014 Comprehensive Plan, the Envision Jefferson 2035 Comprehensive Plan recognizes a smaller 

Preferred Growth Area to the west of the Shepherdstown core and the existing County zoning if it 

remains in the unincorporated area. The Future Land Use Guide of this Plan depicts the GMB and 

the proposed land uses if it remains unincorporated. The Shepherdstown GMB is treated differently 
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from the Charles Town and Ranson UGBs due to the difference in Shepherdstown’s growth 

management planning recommendations. If the land is annexed by Shepherdstown, the Growth 

Management recommendations and Comprehensive Plan shall apply (Page 19 of Envision Jefferson 

2035 Comprehensive Plan). 

While the Future Land Use Guide does not reflect the subject parcel as being developed for 

future commercial use, the subject property has historically served as a non-residential lot and 

is recognized as such on the Existing Land Use Map. 

One major goal of the Plan is to allow Conditional Use Permits to process in the Rural zoning 

district for non-residential uses which are compatible in scale and intensity with the rural 

environment. This goal is referenced numerous times throughout the Plan (see excerpts below). In 

2016, the Zoning Ordinance was amended to eliminate the LESA system and the CUP process was 

modified to allow non-residential projects to process in the Rural zoning district. 

Exhibit B 



Page 6 of 9 

Staff Report 

Jefferson County Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 

October 24, 2024 

Emergency Lighting Services, LLC Conditional Use Permit Request (#24-7-CUP) 

“…This Plan further recommends amending the Zoning Ordinance to eliminate the 

LESA point system and to develop procedures that would allow the use of a more 

traditional CUP process in the Rural District for non-residential uses. This CUP process 

should require a public hearing before the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine if the 

use is compatible in scale and intensity with the rural environment and poses no threat 

to public health, safety, and welfare.” (Page 36, Rural Land Use) 

“Amend the Zoning Ordinance to eliminate the Land Evaluation Site Assessment (LESA) 

system and to modify the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) process in the Rural Zoning 

District, which would be used for compatible non-residential development only.” (Page 

39, Recommendation #4.b – Rural Land Use Planning Recommendations (Goal 2)) 

“This Plan recommends that the use of the CUP in the Rural District be limited to non-

residential uses not permitted in the Rural District which are compatible in scale and 

intensity with the rural environment and that pose no threat to public health, safety, and 

welfare.” (Page 74, Rural Economic Activities) 

“Recommendation 5: Amend the Zoning and Land Development Ordinance to permit 

additional non-residential rurally compatible uses.  

Recommendation 5b: Amend local land use regulations to permit non-agriculturally 

related commercial uses by the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) process in the Rural zone 

if the use is agriculturally and rurally compatible in scale and intensity, poses no threat 

to public health, safety, and welfare, and if the use helps to preserve farmland and open 

space and continue agricultural operations. (Page 77, Agricultural and Rural Economy 

Recommendations (Goal 8))” 

While the LESA point system is no longer in effect, the subject site did pass the LESA point 

system prior to the Zoning Ordinance being amended in 2016 and as previously noted, the 

Board of Zoning Appeals granted approval for the non-residential use to be established on this 

property via the Conditional Use Permit process.  

2. The proposed use is compatible in intensity and scale with the existing and potential land uses

on the adjoining and confronting properties, and poses no threat to public health, safety and

welfare. (Sec. 6.3A.2)

The property is located off of State Route 480, Kearneysville Pike. The property is surrounded

primarily by residential development. Route 480/Kearneysville Pike is classified as a Minor Arterial

road (primary or four lane road) on the Envision Jefferson 2035 Comprehensive Plan’s Roadway

Classification Map.

The subject property has historically served as a non-residential property and the non-residential land

use was acknowledged and considered during the development of Deerfield Village. The proposed

expansion appears to be compatible in intensity and scale with the existing and potential land uses on

the adjoining and confronting properties.

3. The proposed site development shall be such that the use will not hinder nor discourage the

appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings. (Sec. 6.3A.3)

Based on the information provided, the proposed site development will not hinder nor discourage the

appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings.
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4. Neighborhood character and surrounding property values shall be safeguarded by requiring

implementation of the landscaping buffer requirements found in Appendix B and Section 4.11

of this Ordinance. (Sec. 6.3A.4)

A site plan processed in 2004 for the Deerfield Village Maintenance Building & Water Treatment

Plant (PC File: #S04-01) and stormwater management was addressed for the existing buildings. In

2022, when the BZA reviewed the CUP for the previous expansion and a variance to waive the

requirement of a site plan, the BZA required that the applicant replace one existing street tree,

extended the existing landscape buffer along the full length of the proposed addition, and screened

the dumpster area, to better bring the site into compliance with the County’s current requirements.

The previous approved Site Plan (File #S04-01) reflects six red cedar trees along the frontage of

Route 480 and eight yew shrubs along the frontage of Southpaw Lane (see Exhibit D).

The 2024 aerial photo below and photograph show that the required tree was planted and that additional 

shrubs were planted in conjunction with the neighboring property’s planting to further establish the 

landscape buffer. 

Exhibit D – S04-01 Excerpt 

Yew Shrub 

10’ O.C. (Qty: 8) 

Red Cedar Trees (6’ HT) 

30’ O.C. (Qty. 6) 
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5. Commercial and Industrial Uses shall be in conformance with Section 8.9 of this Ordinance.

(Sec. 6.3A.5)

As part of the Conditional Use Permit application, the applicant was informed of this criteria and

shall comply with this standard.

6. For properties in the Rural zoning district, roadway adequacy shall be assessed by the

Comprehensive Plan’s Highway Road Classification Map. (Sec. 6.3A.6)

Route 480, Kearneysville Pike is classified as a Minor Arterial road 

(primary or four lane road) on the Roadway Classification Map. 

Southpaw Lane is designated as a Local Road and is therefore, 

subject to this criteria. 

Southpaw Lane is a 50 foot wide right-of-way serving six lots (    ), 

including the subject lot. On June 26, 2007, the Planning 

Commission granted a variance to allow the existing 50 foot wide 

right-of-way (Southpaw Lane) to serve the commercial use 

approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals.  

The applicant represented that it is not anticipated that there would 

be any additional volume of business or traffic associated with the 

proposed building as it is merely moving vehicles that were stored 

outside to new bays so the work can occur inside. 

The ITE Trip Generation Report, 9th Edition was used to estimate 

the number of vehicle trips. Land Use Category 150, Warehousing, 

appears to provide the most compatible traffic model for the proposed use. 

The average daily trip calculation for a 1,000 square foot warehouse on a weekday is 3.56 trips. On a 

Saturday, the average daily trip calculation is 1.23 trips. The average daily trip calculation on a 

weekday for a 4,300 square foot building would be 15.3 trips and 7.7 trips on Saturdays. 

For reference, a traffic count study was 

conducted by the Department of 

Transportation in 2017. The study 

reflects that the annual average daily 

trips on Route 480, just north of the 

Southpaw Lane intersection, (Station 

ID: 196029), was 6,503 (Source: 2017 

WVDOT AADT – Traffic Count 

Study). Based on this data, and the 

applicant’s representation that there is 

no anticipated change in traffic 

volume, it appears that the proposed 

expansion would not have a significant 

impact on existing traffic patterns. 

7. Historic Landmarks Commission’s Findings related to the proposed land use. (Sec. 6.3A.7)

The subject property does not contain any Category I or II historic sites as defined by the Zoning

Ordinance; therefore, this criteria does not apply.

https://data-wvdot.opendata.arcgis.com/datasets/aadt-traffic-count-2017/explore?location=39.415387%2C-77.838087%2C16.84
https://data-wvdot.opendata.arcgis.com/datasets/aadt-traffic-count-2017/explore?location=39.415387%2C-77.838087%2C16.84
https://data-wvdot.opendata.arcgis.com/datasets/aadt-traffic-count-2017/explore?location=39.415387%2C-77.838087%2C16.84
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8. Any signs associated with the proposed Conditional Use shall be reviewed by the Board in

accordance with Section 10.6. (Sec. 6.3A.8)

Signs accessory to a Conditional Use are subject to Section 10.6 of the Zoning Ordinance, which

requires that as part of the application, signage shall be addressed for review and consideration by

the Board at the required Public Hearing.

The subject property was previously granted approval for a 5’ 6” (H) x 9’ (W) sign structure. The

sign face is approximately 4’ (H) x 6’ (W). The current applicant upgraded the sign face to reflect

the current business name in 2018. The applicant is not proposing any additional signs for the

property; therefore, the criteria is not subject to evaluation by the Board.
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Item #2: Variance from Section 4.6D & Section 8.2 to reduce the distance requirement along the 

eastern property line from 50’ to 12’; and, the northern property line from 50’ to 40’ for an 

existing 24’x 30’ barn. 

Owner/Applicant: Reiner Castilla Casillo & Lourdes Castillo Santana 

Parcel Information 

and 

Zoning District: 

Duncan Minor Subdivision, Lot 2, 414 Kearneysville Pk., Kearneysville, WV 

Parcel ID: 07000300290002; Size: 1 acres; Zoning District: Rural  

History: 05/01/00: Daniel Duncan Minor Subdivision (PB12/PG41) 

Waivers/Variances: None 

Approved Activity: Single Family Residence 

Site Visit Conducted: No. 

Staff Overview 

The subject parcel is designated as Lot 2 of the Daniel Duncan Minor Subdivision, which was recorded 

in August 15, 1994.  

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 4.6D and Section 8.2 to reduce the distance 

requirement along the eastern property line (rear) from 50’ to 12’; and, the northern property line (side) 

from 50’ to 40’ for an existing 24’x 30’ barn. 

The purpose of the distance requirement referenced in Section 8.2 is to reduce the impact that an 

agricultural land use involving livestock might have on an adjacent property; to allow for reasonable 

distance between agricultural activities and residential land uses; and to maintain adequate separation 

between structures for fire prevention purposes.  
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The applicant has submitted a copy 

of the structural assessment for the 

barn in question as well as other 

structures and a fence previously 

constructed from Ian Cozen, PE, 

from Cozen Consulting Engineers, 

LLC. This letter has provided 

direction on improvements that 

should be made to the barn if the 

setback variance is approved. 

The applicant has also provided the 

following letters of support from 

three of the surrounding property 

owners: R. & B. Either (),  

C. Dugan (), and S. Lee ().

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter §8A-7-11 

and Article 2 of the Jefferson County 

Zoning Ordinance, a variance is defined 

as “…a deviation from the minimum 

standards of the zoning ordinance and 

shall not involve permitting land uses that are otherwise prohibited in the zoning district nor shall it 

involve change the zoning classifications of a parcel of land.” 

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter §8A-7-11 and Article 6, Section 6.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Board 

shall consider the following criteria and shall grant a variance if it finds that the variance: 

1. Will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, or the rights of adjacent property

owners or residents;

2. Arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to the property for which a variance is

sought and which were not created by the person seeking the variance;

3. Would eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable use of the land; and

4. Will allow the intent of the Zoning and Land Development Ordinance to be observed and

substantial justice done.

http://www.wvlegislature.gov/WVCODE/code.cfm?chap=8A&art=7#01
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/home/showpublisheddocument/22048/637921840861366034
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/home/showpublisheddocument/22048/637921840861366034
http://www.wvlegislature.gov/WVCODE/code.cfm?chap=8A&art=7#01
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/home/showpublisheddocument/22048/637921840861366034
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Conditions of Approval 

Should the Board choose to approve this request, possible conditions of approval include: 

1. No conditions of approval have been identified.

Section of Ordinance to be Considered 

Section 8.2 Animal Housing and Feeding Pens23, 32 

Housing for farm animals and feeding pens shall be set back a minimum of 50’ from all property lines; 

excluding chicken coops which may be setback 25’ from all property lines if no roosters are housed there. 
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Item #3 (Request #1): Variance from Section 9.7 to reduce the rear setback from 12’ to 6’ for a 12’ x 20’ 

accessory structure (Shed #1). 

Owner: Mark Johnson 

Parcel Information 

& Zoning District: 

3292 Old Leetown Pike, Ranson, WV 

Parcel ID: 02000500050000; Size: 1.4 acres; Zoning District: Rural 

History: 09/24/57: Created via Will (recorded Deed Book 220 / PG 545) 

Waivers/Variances: None 

Approved Activity: Residential 

Site Visit 

Conducted: 
No 

Staff Overview 

The subject parcel was created in 1957, prior to the enactment of zoning (1988). Lots on record prior to 

the adoption of the zoning ordinance are subject to Section 9.7. As such, the required setbacks for the 

subject lot are: 20’ Front, 12’ Side, and 12’ Rear. The applicant is requesting to reduce the rear setback 

requirement along the southern property line from 12’ to 6’ for a proposed 12’ x 20’ (240 square foot) 

accessory structure (one of two).  

The purpose of a side setback requirement is to reduce the impact that a land use might have on an 

adjacent property; to allow adequate space between a structure and a property line so that maintenance 

of the structure is feasible; to maintain adequate separation between structures for fire prevention 

purposes; and to allow room for utility easements. 

City of Ranson 

City of Ranson 
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The applicant has provided a letter of support from the adjacent property owner () most likely 

impacted by the subject to the request. 

 

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter §8A-7-11 and Article 2 of the Jefferson County Zoning Ordinance, a 

variance is defined as “…a deviation from the minimum standards of the zoning ordinance and shall not 

involve permitting land uses that are otherwise prohibited in the zoning district nor shall it involve 

changing the zoning classifications of a parcel of land.” 

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter §8A-7-11 and Article 6, Section 6.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Board 

shall consider the following criteria and shall grant a variance if it finds that the variance: 

1. Will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, or the rights of adjacent property 

owners or residents; 

2. Arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to the property for which a variance is 

sought and which were not created by the person seeking the variance; 

3. Would eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable use of the land; and 

4. Will allow the intent of the Zoning and Land Development Ordinance to be observed and 

substantial justice done. 

  

Shed #1 

http://www.wvlegislature.gov/WVCODE/code.cfm?chap=8A&art=7#01
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/home/showpublisheddocument/22048/637921840861366034
http://www.wvlegislature.gov/WVCODE/code.cfm?chap=8A&art=7#01
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/home/showpublisheddocument/22048/637921840861366034
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Conditions of Approval 

Should the Board choose to approve this request, possible conditions of approval include: 

1. No business may be operated from the accessory structure without further evaluation from the

Office of Planning and Zoning.

Section of Ordinance to be Considered: 

Section 9.7 Other Exceptions3 

For all lots that were approved with setbacks by the Planning Commission as part of the subdivision process 

prior to September 1, 1989, the setbacks and sizes shall be as established as a part of that process. 

Setbacks are as follows in subdivisions for which no setback was stipulated previously by the Jefferson 

County Planning Commission as a part of the subdivision process:23 

Residential Growth District23 

Single Family Residences 

Over 40,000 square feet -- 25' front, 12' side and 12' rear 

30,000 sq. ft. to 40,000 sq. ft.-- 20' front, 10' side and 12' rear 

Under 30,000 square feet -- 20' front, 8' side and 12' rear 

Rural Agricultural and Industrial Commercial 

Single Family Residences 

Over 2 acres -- 40' front, 15' side and 50' rear 

40,000 sq. ft. to 2 acres -- 25' front, 12' side and 12' rear 

30,000 sq. ft. to 39,999 sq. ft. -- 20' front, 10' side and 12' rear 

under 30,000 sq. ft. -- 20' front, 8' side and 12' rear 

For all lots under 40,000 square feet side and rear setbacks for residential accessory structures shall be 6'. 





JEFFERSON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA 
Department of Engineering, Planning and Zoning 

Office of Planning and Zoning File#: f),. 4- ?, 3--Z,,V

Mtg. Date: 10,t?,y-�4 
Fee Paid: $ I So -

116 East Washington Street, 2nd Floor 
Charles Town, West Virginia 25414 

Email: zoning@jeffersoncountywv.org Phone: (304) 728-3228 

Zoning Variance Application 

Variances from the Zoning and Land Development Ordinance must comply with Article 8A-7-11 of the WV State 
Code. A variance is a deviation from the minimum standards of the Ordinance and shall not involve permitting land 
uses that are otherwise prohibited in the zoning district, nor shall it involve changing the parcel's zoning classification. 
Property Owner Information 

Owner Name: Mo-cl B-:J obnsoo 
Business Name: 
Mailing Address: 

;"-Ll""'-'-:-'-:'f""="-'-':L.L--::=���IOL'-L-L...l.�-----i�....,...�"r"--"-'-;rt---'P"-"----::::....:,.-=--''--=""�------.,rr-

Phone Number: .. Corf} 

Applicant Name: Same as owner: Ill 
Business Name: --�---.s�-,..(l ............. �"""'1 ..... )-

e
=.----:a....--..... s.--------------------

Mailing Address: -------- ---------- --------- - ------

Phone Number: Email: 

Consultant Information 

Consultant Name: 
_.__,...._ _______________ _ ________________

Business Name: 
Mailing Address: ------------ -------------------- --

Phone Number: Email: 

Physical Property Details 

Parcel Size: " 

Zoning District (please check one) 

D Residential Growth (RG) 
D Industrial Commercial (1-C) 
Ill Rural (R)* 
D Residential-Light Industrial-Commercial (R-LI-C) 
D Village (V) 
D Neighborhood Commercial (NC) 

D General Commercial (GC) 
D Highway Commercial (HC) 
□ Light Industrial (LI)
D Major Industrial (MI)

Vacant Lot: D

D Planned Neighborhood Development (PND)
D Office/Commercial Mixed-Use (OC)

Is there a Code Enforcement action pending in relation to this property? □ Yes � No

Date Received: 

Zoning Variance Application Revised 08/2024 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 6 2024 

JEFFERSON COUNTY PLANNING
ZONING & ENGINEERING

Page 1 of2 
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Item #3 (Request #2): Variance from Section 9.7 to reduce the rear setback from 12’ to 6’ for a 12’ x 20’ 

accessory structure (Shed #2). 

Owner: Mark Johnson 

Parcel Information 

& Zoning District: 

3292 Old Leetown Pike, Ranson, WV 

Parcel ID: 02000500050000; Size: 1.4 acres; Zoning District: Rural 

History: 09/24/57: Created via Will (recorded Deed Book 220 / PG 545) 

Waivers/Variances: None 

Approved Activity: Residential 

Site Visit 

Conducted: 
No 

Staff Overview 

The subject parcel was created in 1957, prior to the enactment of zoning (1988). Lots on record prior to 

the adoption of the zoning ordinance are subject to Section 9.7. As such, the required setbacks for the 

subject lot are: 20’ Front, 12’ Side, and 12’ Rear. The applicant is requesting to reduce the rear setback 

requirement along the southern property line from 12’ to 6’ for a second proposed 12’ x 20’ (240 square 

foot) accessory structure (two of two).  

The purpose of a side setback requirement is to reduce the impact that a land use might have on an 

adjacent property; to allow adequate space between a structure and a property line so that maintenance 

of the structure is feasible; to maintain adequate separation between structures for fire prevention 

purposes; and to allow room for utility easements. 

City of Ranson 

City of Ranson 
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The applicant has provided a letter of support from the adjacent property owner () most likely 

impacted by the subject to the request. 

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter §8A-7-11 and Article 2 of the Jefferson County Zoning Ordinance, a 

variance is defined as “…a deviation from the minimum standards of the zoning ordinance and shall not 

involve permitting land uses that are otherwise prohibited in the zoning district nor shall it involve 

changing the zoning classifications of a parcel of land.” 

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter §8A-7-11 and Article 6, Section 6.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Board 

shall consider the following criteria and shall grant a variance if it finds that the variance: 

1. Will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, or the rights of adjacent property

owners or residents;

2. Arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to the property for which a variance is

sought and which were not created by the person seeking the variance;

3. Would eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable use of the land; and

4. Will allow the intent of the Zoning and Land Development Ordinance to be observed and

substantial justice done.

Shed #2 

http://www.wvlegislature.gov/WVCODE/code.cfm?chap=8A&art=7#01
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/home/showpublisheddocument/22048/637921840861366034
http://www.wvlegislature.gov/WVCODE/code.cfm?chap=8A&art=7#01
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/home/showpublisheddocument/22048/637921840861366034
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Conditions of Approval 

Should the Board choose to approve this request, possible conditions of approval include: 

1. No business may be operated from the accessory structure without further evaluation from the

Office of Planning and Zoning.

Section of Ordinance to be Considered: 

Section 9.7 Other Exceptions3 

For all lots that were approved with setbacks by the Planning Commission as part of the subdivision process 

prior to September 1, 1989, the setbacks and sizes shall be as established as a part of that process. 

Setbacks are as follows in subdivisions for which no setback was stipulated previously by the Jefferson 

County Planning Commission as a part of the subdivision process:23 

Residential Growth District23 

Single Family Residences 

Over 40,000 square feet -- 25' front, 12' side and 12' rear 

30,000 sq. ft. to 40,000 sq. ft.-- 20' front, 10' side and 12' rear 

Under 30,000 square feet -- 20' front, 8' side and 12' rear 

Rural Agricultural and Industrial Commercial 

Single Family Residences 

Over 2 acres -- 40' front, 15' side and 50' rear 

40,000 sq. ft. to 2 acres -- 25' front, 12' side and 12' rear 

30,000 sq. ft. to 39,999 sq. ft. -- 20' front, 10' side and 12' rear 

under 30,000 sq. ft. -- 20' front, 8' side and 12' rear 

For all lots under 40,000 square feet side and rear setbacks for residential accessory structures shall be 6'. 





JEFFERSON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA 
Department of Engineering, Planning and Zoning 

Office of Planning and Zoning 
116 East Washington Street, 2nd Floor 
Charles Town, West Virginia 25414 

File#: � y. 3L.J-Z.V

Mtg.Date: ID ./)y.� '-/­
Fee Paid: $ J 6Q-

Email: zoning@jeffersoncountywv.org Phone: (304) 728-3228 

Zoning Variance Application 

Variances from the Zoning and Land Development Ordinance must comply with Article 8A-7-11 of the WV State 
Code. A variance is a deviation from the minimum standards of the Ordinance and shall not involve permitting land 
uses that are otherwise prohibited in the zoning district, nor shall it involve changing the parcel's zoning classification. 
Property Owner Information 

Owner Name: Mo:c k B. :J cibosoo 
Business Name: 
Mailing Address: �· .,,a;J.��������.o,t!.lol....L...l.....)--LJ�-4-�':"1-1Lllr.A..l'.J...J-_.-.......... :,,j.wL-L_..s;;����------,r,-

Phone Number: .CQ l)' 

Applicant Name: -----,.,=.---::,,..--."""<7'-..--=---:.....---,..,r-------------S_a _m_e
.:..._

as_o
.::....

w---'------ne.::....r .::....: ---'--IIW---'-------

Business Name: --, Sa\ 1 ,e .. O 5
Mailing Address: ----------------------------------
Phone Number: Email: 
Consultant Information 

Consultant Name: 
..a.....,c_.__ _______________________________ _ 

Business Name: 
Mailing Address: ----------------------------------
Phone Number: Email: 
Physical Property Details 

Parcel Size: 
Zoning District (please check one) 

□ Residential Growth (RG)
D Industrial Commercial (1-C)
1B Rural (R)*
D Residential-Light Industrial-Commercial (R-LI-C)
D Village (V)
D Neighborhood Commercial (NC)

D General Commercial (GC) 
D Highway Commercial (HC) 
D Light Industrial (LI) 
D Major Industrial (Ml)

Vacant Lot: D

D Planned Neighborhood Development (PND) 
D Office/Commercial Mixed-Use (OC) 

Is there a Code Enforcement action pending in relation to this property? □ Yes �No 

Date Received: 

Zoning Variance Application Revised 08/2024 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 6 2024 

JEFFERSON COUNTY PLANNING 

ZONING & ENGINEERING Page I of2 
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24-35-ZV Delauter (Shed #1) Variance Request
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Item #4 (Request #1): Variance from Section 9.7 to reduce the side setback from 15’ to 6’ for a 24’ x 

32’ accessory structure (Shed #1).  

Owner: Joseph Delauter 

Parcel Information 

& Zoning District: 

58 Keala Dt., Charles Town, WV 

Parcel ID: 06002100010006; Size: 2.86 acres; Zoning District: Rural 

History: 

03/15/74: Creation of a 10-acre parcel (recorded in Deed Book 371 / PG 632) 

07/12/78: Property divided in half via an outsale (recorded in Deed Book 442 / 

Page 519) 

10/13/88: Property was divided into two family transfer lots. Subject parcel was the 

residue (recorded in Deed Book 615 / Page 272) 

Waivers/Variances: None 

Approved Activity: Residential 

Site Visit 

Conducted: 
No 

Staff Overview 

The subject parcel is a result of several previously approved subdivision exemptions. The most recent 

subdivision exemption was approved shortly after the adoption of zoning (10/05/1988). As such, Section 

9.7 of the Zoning Ordinance would apply .The required setbacks for the subject lot are: 40’ Front, 15’ 

Side, and 50’ Rear. The applicant is requesting to reduce the side setback requirement along the western 
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property line from 15’ to 6’ for a proposed 24’ x 32’ (768 square foot) accessory structure for storing 

garden equipment and lawn mowers.  

The purpose of a side setback requirement is to reduce the impact that a land use might have on an 

adjacent property; to allow adequate space between a structure and a property line so that maintenance 

of the structure is feasible; to maintain adequate separation between structures for fire prevention 

purposes; and to allow room for utility easements. 

The applicant has indicated that due to the slope of the property that the proposed site is the only feasible 

location to construct the accessory structure. 

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter §8A-7-11 and Article 2 of the Jefferson County Zoning Ordinance, a 

variance is defined as “…a deviation from the minimum standards of the zoning ordinance and shall not 

involve permitting land uses that are otherwise prohibited in the zoning district nor shall it involve 

changing the zoning classifications of a parcel of land.” 

http://www.wvlegislature.gov/WVCODE/code.cfm?chap=8A&art=7#01
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/home/showpublisheddocument/22048/637921840861366034
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Pursuant to WV Code Chapter §8A-7-11 and Article 6, Section 6.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Board 

shall consider the following criteria and shall grant a variance if it finds that the variance: 

1. Will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, or the rights of adjacent property

owners or residents;

2. Arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to the property for which a variance is

sought and which were not created by the person seeking the variance;

3. Would eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable use of the land; and

4. Will allow the intent of the Zoning and Land Development Ordinance to be observed and

substantial justice done.

Conditions of Approval 

Should the Board choose to approve this request, possible conditions of approval include: 

1. No business may be operated from the accessory structure without further evaluation from the

Office of Planning and Zoning.

Section of Ordinance to be Considered: 

Section 9.7 Other Exceptions3 

For all lots that were approved with setbacks by the Planning Commission as part of the subdivision process 

prior to September 1, 1989, the setbacks and sizes shall be as established as a part of that process. 

Setbacks are as follows in subdivisions for which no setback was stipulated previously by the Jefferson 

County Planning Commission as a part of the subdivision process:23 

Residential Growth District23 

Single Family Residences 

Over 40,000 square feet -- 25' front, 12' side and 12' rear 

30,000 sq. ft. to 40,000 sq. ft.-- 20' front, 10' side and 12' rear 

Under 30,000 square feet -- 20' front, 8' side and 12' rear 

Rural Agricultural and Industrial Commercial 

Single Family Residences 

Over 2 acres -- 40' front, 15' side and 50' rear 

40,000 sq. ft. to 2 acres -- 25' front, 12' side and 12' rear 

30,000 sq. ft. to 39,999 sq. ft. -- 20' front, 10' side and 12' rear 

under 30,000 sq. ft. --  20' front,  8' side and 12' rear 

For all lots under 40,000 square feet side and rear setbacks for residential accessory structures shall be 6'. 

http://www.wvlegislature.gov/WVCODE/code.cfm?chap=8A&art=7#01
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/home/showpublisheddocument/22048/637921840861366034




JEFFERSON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA 
Department of Engineering, Planning and Zoning 

Office of Planning and Zoning 
116 East Washington Street, 2nd Floor 
Charles Town, West Virginia 25414 

Emai I: zoning@j effersoncountywv .org 

Zoning Variance Application 

File#: 
d y. 1>$ �""t..V

Mtg. Date: \ (),ol y . -a'-f

Fee Paid:$ ) .SD 

Phone: (304) 728-3228 

Variances from the Zoning and Land Development Ordinance must comply with Article SA-7-11 of the WV State 
Code. A variance is a deviation from the minimum standards of the Ordinance and shall not involve permitting land 
uses that are otherwise prohibited in the zoning district, nor shall it involve changing the parcel's zoning classification. 
Property Owner Information 

Owner Name: -:f'o� "'=€ k r::·. ::tSQ...l qJ.,k\Q, C
Business Name: 
Mailing Address: ........ �,.L..__J_i:::,���'-=--�.LL-�ZLl.!!C,���-__n.L1JL-LJUJ..-��,-,��.,..[_4-1---,1;;-­
Phone Number: .3a I 14W 4 3 a,.9:
Applicant Contact Information 

Applicant Name: __________________________ S_a _m_e _ a_s_o_w_ n_e _r:_[)(�-
Business Name: 
Mailing Address:--------------------------------­
Phone Number: Email: ------------

Consultant Information 

Consultant Name: ----------------------------------
Business Name: 
Mailing Address: ---------------------------------
Phone Number: Email: 

Physical Property Details 

PhysicalAddress: 5·� k(0.[8, cf Q,bo.JLfe,s
Parcel ID: (Tax District I Map No. 1 Parcel No.) 0 &, a I 
Parcel Size: ...,o)

=...,
,
'-
'6
=--

(p ___________ Deed Book: 

Zoning District (please check one) 

D Residential Growth (RG) 
D Industrial Commercial (1-C) 

.Kl Rural (R)* 

D General Commercial (GC) 
D Highway Commercial (HC) 
□ Light Industrial (LI)

D Residential-Light Industrial-Commercial (R-LI-C) D Major Industrial (Ml) 

Vacant Lot: D

D Village (V) D Planned Neighborhood Development (PND) 
D Neighborhood Commercial (NC) D Office/Commercial Mixed-Use (OC) 

Is there a Code Enforcement action pending in relation to this property? 

Date Received: 

Zoning Variance Application Revised 08/2024 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 6 2024 

JEFFERSON COUNTY PLANNING 

ZONING & ENGINEERING 

□ Yes No 

Page 1 of2 
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Item #4 (Request #2): Variance from Section 9.7 to reduce the side setback from 15’ to 5’ for an 

existing 12’ x 30’ accessory structure (Shed #2). 

Owner: Joseph Delauter 

Parcel Information 

& Zoning District: 

58 Keala Dt., Charles Town, WV 

Parcel ID: 06002100010006; Size: 2.86 acres; Zoning District: Rural 

History: 

03/15/74: Creation of a 10-acre parcel (recorded in Deed Book 371 / PG 632) 

07/12/78: Property divided in half via an outsale (recorded in Deed Book 442 / 

Page 519) 

10/13/88: Property was divided into two family transfer lots. Subject parcel was the 

residue (recorded in Deed Book 615 / Page 272) 

Waivers/Variances: None 

Approved Activity: Residential 

Site Visit 

Conducted: 
No 

Staff Overview 

The subject parcel is a result of several previously approved subdivision exemptions. The most recent 

subdivision exemption was approved shortly after the adoption of zoning (10/05/1988). As such, Section 

9.7 of the Zoning Ordinance would apply .The required setbacks for the subject lot are: 40’ Front, 15’ 

Side, and 50’ Rear. The applicant is requesting to reduce the side setback requirement along the western 

property line from 15’ to 5’ for an existing 12’ x 30’ (360 square foot) carport accessory structure. 
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The purpose of a side setback requirement is to reduce the impact that a land use might have on an 

adjacent property; to allow adequate space between a structure and a property line so that maintenance 

of the structure is feasible; to maintain adequate separation between structures for fire prevention 

purposes; and to allow room for utility easements. 

The applicant represented to staff that they were unaware that a building permit was required for a 

portable carport. The applicant included in their application that the current location is preferable due to 

its close proximity off the existing driveway.  
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Pursuant to WV Code Chapter §8A-7-11 and Article 2 of the Jefferson County Zoning Ordinance, a 

variance is defined as “…a deviation from the minimum standards of the zoning ordinance and shall not 

involve permitting land uses that are otherwise prohibited in the zoning district nor shall it involve 

changing the zoning classifications of a parcel of land.” 

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter §8A-7-11 and Article 6, Section 6.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Board 

shall consider the following criteria and shall grant a variance if it finds that the variance: 

1. Will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, or the rights of adjacent property

owners or residents;

2. Arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to the property for which a variance is

sought and which were not created by the person seeking the variance;

3. Would eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable use of the land; and

4. Will allow the intent of the Zoning and Land Development Ordinance to be observed and

substantial justice done.

Conditions of Approval 

Should the Board choose to approve this request, possible conditions of approval include: 

1. No business may be operated from the accessory structure without further evaluation from the

Office of Planning and Zoning.

Section of Ordinance to be Considered: 

Section 9.7 Other Exceptions3 

For all lots that were approved with setbacks by the Planning Commission as part of the subdivision process 

prior to September 1, 1989, the setbacks and sizes shall be as established as a part of that process. 

Setbacks are as follows in subdivisions for which no setback was stipulated previously by the Jefferson 

County Planning Commission as a part of the subdivision process:23 

Residential Growth District23 

Single Family Residences 

Over 40,000 square feet -- 25' front, 12' side and 12' rear 

30,000 sq. ft. to 40,000 sq. ft.-- 20' front, 10' side and 12' rear 

Under 30,000 square feet -- 20' front, 8' side and 12' rear 

Rural Agricultural and Industrial Commercial 

Single Family Residences 

Over 2 acres -- 40' front, 15' side and 50' rear 

40,000 sq. ft. to 2 acres -- 25' front, 12' side and 12' rear 

30,000 sq. ft. to 39,999 sq. ft. -- 20' front, 10' side and 12' rear 

under 30,000 sq. ft. --  20' front,  8' side and 12' rear 

For all lots under 40,000 square feet side and rear setbacks for residential accessory structures shall be 6'. 

http://www.wvlegislature.gov/WVCODE/code.cfm?chap=8A&art=7#01
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/home/showpublisheddocument/22048/637921840861366034
http://www.wvlegislature.gov/WVCODE/code.cfm?chap=8A&art=7#01
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/home/showpublisheddocument/22048/637921840861366034
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JEFFERSON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA 
Department of Engineering, Planning and Zoning 

Office of Planning and Zoning 116 East Washington Street, 2nd Floor Charles Town, West Virginia 25414 
File#: JY:- 3b-'J...\/ 

Mtg.Date: IO-ay,-iQyFee Paid: $ � 'o..(X) ,.
Email: zoning@jeffersoncountywv.org Phone: (304) 728-3228 

Zoning Variance Application 
Variances from the Zoning and Land Development Ordinance must comply with Article SA-7-11 of the WV State Code. A variance is a deviation from the minimum standards of the Ordinance and shall not involve permitting land uses that are otherwise prohibited in the zoning district, nor shall it involve changing the parcel's zoning classification. 
Property Owner Information 
Owner Name: -� o S � b E', :tiq,\ OJ \.-\Cl_. CBusiness Name: Mailing Address:��� �R.lo.s lo..,;:,I\) lDV .asY I yPhone Number: = =  Email: J0'1.yl) z_ 4:YO@Q r/\a,J \, C:DIY\ 
Applicant Contact Information 
Applicant Name: Same as owner: II ------------------------------�"----Business Name: Mailing Address: -------------------- ------------Phone Number: Email: 
Consultant Information Consultant Name: --------------------------------Business Name: Mailing Address: - -------------------------------Phone Number: Email: 
Physical Property Details Vacant Lot: DPhysical Address: 5.g kQ.o., LA C.4 . e ,bO-tU<l.6 <J"c:,u�I\.J &:>\J Q54 IY Parcel ID: (Tax District/ Map No./ Parcel No.) O<o d ' acct . OOOG:,Parcel Size: ..;:i 1 � Deed Book: /;;J.,{Dc5J. Page No: ��'5�----

Zoning District (please check one) 
□ Residential Growth (RG)
D Industrial Commercial (I-C)
.21 Rural (R)*

D General Commercial (GC) 
D Highway Commercial (HC) 
D Light Industrial (LI) 

D Residential-Light Industrial-Commercial (R-LI-C) D Major Industrial (MI)

D Village (V) D Planned Neighborhood Development (PND) 
D Neighborhood Commercial (NC) D Office/Commercial Mixed-Use (OC) 

ls there a Code Enforcement action pending in relation to this property?

Date Received: 

Zoning Variance Application Revised 08/2024 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 6 2024 

JEFFERSON COUNTY PLANNING 

ZONING & ENGINEERING 

□ Yes !!!!!No 

Page I of2 
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Page 1 of 4 

Item #5: The applicant is requesting the following variances: 

Request #1: Variance from Appendix B to reduce the side setbacks for Buildings #1 and # 2 from 25’ to 5’ 

for a proposed interior property line of a Boundary Line Adjustment with Parcel 142. 

Request #2: Variance from Appendix B to eliminate the site developments standards pertaining to 

landscaping and parking & drive aisle setbacks for a proposed interior property line of a 

Boundary Line Adjustment with Parcel 142. 

Owner: MC2 Properties LLC 

Applicant: Mark Cerasi 

Parcel Information 

& Zoning District: 

Burr Business Park, Lot 41 

Building #1: 272 James Burr Blvd, Kearneysville, WV 

Building #2: 65 Steeley Way, Kearneysville, WV 

Parcel ID: 02000101410000; Size: 1.29 acres 

Zoning District: Industrial Commercial 

Subdivision History: 

2007/12/18: Burr Business Park Subdivision, Lots 1-44 (recorded PB 24, PG 73) 

2008/05/06: Minor Plat Change re floodplain & SWM (recorded PB 25, PG 28) 

2006/01/24: PC approved waiver re: Sidewalk requirement for Burr Park. 

Waivers/Variances: 2015/10/22: BZA approved variance re: landscape buffer 

Approvals: 

2023/03/02: Burr Lot #41 Plan Approved (File #19-5-SP) – Under Construction 

2015/11/03: Burr Lot #41 Plan Approved (File #15-06-SP) 

2011/10/11: Burr Lot #42 Plan Approved (File #11-10-SP) – Adjacent Lot 

Site Visit: Site visit not conducted. 

Lot 

41 

Lot 

42 
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Staff Overview 

The property owner is proposing a Boundary Line Adjustment between Lots 41 and 42 of the Burr 

Business Park. The applicant would like to shift the existing property line between the two lots (depicted 

below in yellow) to the area between the two existing buildings on Lot 41 (new line depicted below in 

red). In order to proceed with the proposed Boundary Line Adjustment, staff advised that a variance is 

required to eliminate the site development standards for the internal lot line.  

The applicant is requesting a variance from Appendix B to eliminate the following site development 

standards: 

Request #1: Variance from Appendix B to reduce the side setbacks for Buildings #1 and # 2 from 25’ 

to 5’ for a proposed interior property line resulting from a Boundary Line Adjustment 

with Parcel 142 (Lot 42). 

According to the approved site plan, the existing buildings located on Lot 41 are approximately 12’ 

apart. The applicant is requesting to plat the new property line between the existing buildings. While a 

surveyor has not confirmed the exact location of the proposed property line, Staff believes that the 

buildings will be no closer than five (5) feet to the new line. The applicant has been informed that they 

will need to work with the West Virginia Fire Marshal to ensure that the new line will not create any 

issues related to building code. 

The purpose of building setback requirements is to reduce the impact that a land use might have on an 

adjacent property; to allow adequate space between a structure and a property line so that maintenance 

of the structure is feasible; to maintain adequate separation between structures for fire prevention 

purposes; and to allow room for utility easements. 

Lot 

42 

Lot 

41 

Bldg #1 

Bldg #2 
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Request #2: Variance from Appendix B to eliminate the site developments standards pertaining to 

landscaping and parking & drive aisle setbacks for a proposed interior property line 

resulting from a Boundary Line Adjustment with Parcel 142 (Lot 42). 

The request includes eliminating the landscape buffer and the 10’ parking and drive aisle setback. As 

presented, it is not feasible to plant trees between the two structures. Additionally, a fence would not be 

permitted because of the underground infrastructure between the two buildings (drain pipe, etc). 

The purpose of the landscape buffer requirements is typically to lessen the impact between adjacent 

land uses, including the visual impact of parking, truck loading area, etc. Landscape buffers contribute 

by reducing the impact that a land use might cause to an adjacent property by serving as a barrier to 

visibility, airborne particles, glare, or noise. 

The purpose of parking and drive aisle setbacks is to reduce negative interactions between vehicles, as 

well as pedestrians, traveling on the roadway and using the parking area. Parking setbacks also serve to 

reduce the impact that a land use might have on an adjacent property, such as the bright lights from 

headlights and engine noise.  

Lot 41 
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Pursuant to WV Code Chapter §8A-7-11 and Article 2 of the Jefferson County Zoning Ordinance, a 

variance is defined as “…a deviation from the minimum standards of the zoning ordinance and shall not 

involve permitting land uses that are otherwise prohibited in the zoning district nor shall it involve 

changing the zoning classifications of a parcel of land.” 

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter §8A-7-11 and Article 6, Section 6.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Board 

shall consider the following criteria and shall grant a variance if it finds that the variance: 

1. Will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, or the rights of adjacent property

owners or residents;

2. Arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to the property for which a variance is

sought and which were not created by the person seeking the variance;

3. Would eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable use of the land; and

4. Will allow the intent of the Zoning and Land Development Ordinance to be observed and

substantial justice done.

Conditions of Approval 

Should the Board choose to approve this request, possible conditions of approval include: 

1. No buildings shall cross the internal lot line.

2. A note shall be added to the site plan stating, “The owner/developer agrees that if either of the

individual lots are conveyed to an outside party, all appropriate or necessary road access and/or

parking easements will be conveyed to the grantee if appropriate at the time of such transfer.”

Section of Ordinance to be Considered: 

Appendix B: Non-Residential Site Development Standards Table (attached) 

http://www.wvlegislature.gov/WVCODE/code.cfm?chap=8A&art=7#01
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/home/showpublisheddocument/22048/637921840861366034
http://www.wvlegislature.gov/WVCODE/code.cfm?chap=8A&art=7#01
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/home/showpublisheddocument/22048/637921840861366034
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Email:  zoning@jeffersoncountywv.org     Phone:   (304) 728-3228 

Zoning Administrator’s Report 

October 24, 2024 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 

Date of Memo: October 18, 2024 

1) Next regular meeting scheduled for November 14, 2024

 Request this meeting be cancelled due to lack of agenda items

2) The following regular meeting scheduled for December 12, 2024

 Deadline for submission is Tuesday, November 12, 2024.

3) 2045 Comprehensive Plan Status Update

The RECOMMENDED 2045 Comprehensive Plan is available on the County’s website:

https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/county-government/departments/engineering-

planning-and-zoning/2024-comprehensive-plan-update 

The Planning Commission recommended this draft to the County Commission at their October 

8, 2024 meeting. 

Per WV Code 8A-3-7b, after the 2045 Comprehensive Plan was recommended to the 

County Commission for consideration and adoption, the Planning Commission presented 

the recommended Comprehensive Plan to the County Commission at their October 17, 

2024 meeting. 

Per WV Code 8A-3-7c, after the presentation of the recommended 2045 Comprehensive 

Plan by the Planning Commission to the governing body and prior to adoption, the 

governing body shall hold a public hearing after giving notice. At the October 17, 2024 

County Commission meeting, the County Commission scheduled a Public Hearing to be 

held on December 4, 2024 at 6 pm at Jefferson High School Auditorium, with an Open 

House with staff from 5 pm to 6 pm. 

Per WV Code 8A-3-8, within the latter of ninety days or three scheduled meetings after 

the submission of the recommended comprehensive plan to the County Commission, the 

County Commission must act by either adopting, rejecting or amending the 2045 

Comprehensive Plan. The 90 days ends on January 14, 2025. 

4) Two alternate member positions remain open. One term ending 01/01/25 and the other term

ending 01/01/27. 

 Persons interested in serving on the Board of Zoning Appeals should contact the County

Commission Office at 304-728-3284 / jjames@jeffersoncountywv.org.

5) Zoning Certificate Activity Report

Jefferson County, West Virginia 
Department of Engineering, Planning, and Zoning 

Office of Planning and Zoning
116 East Washington Street, 2nd Floor 

Charles Town, WV 25414 

mailto:zoning@jeffersoncountywv.org
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/county-government/departments/engineering-planning-and-zoning/2024-comprehensive-plan-update
https://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/county-government/departments/engineering-planning-and-zoning/2024-comprehensive-plan-update
mailto:jjames@jeffersoncountywv.org


Jefferson County, West Virginia 

Department of Engineering, Planning and Zoning 

Office of Planning and Zoning 
116 E. Washington Street, 2nd Floor 

Charles Town, West Virginia 25414 

Email: zoning@jeffersoncountywv.org Phone: 304-728-3228 

2025 MEETING SCHEDULE 

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Board of Zoning Appeals meetings are held in the Old Charles Town Library Meeting Room 

located at 200 East Washington Street, at the side entrance on Samuel Street at 2:00 p.m. 

Scheduled Meetings 

Thursday, January 23, 2025 

Thursday, February 27, 2025 

Thursday, March 27, 2025 

Thursday, April 24, 2025 

Thursday, May 22, 2025 

Thursday, June 26, 2025 

Thursday, July 24, 2025 

Thursday, August 28, 2025 

Thursday, September 25, 2025 

Thursday, October 23, 2025 

Thursday, November 13, 2025* 

Thursday, December 11, 2025* 

*Meeting dates have been modified in observance of the Thanksgiving and Christmas Holidays.

The required zoning variance request form signed by the legal property owner, supporting documentation and 

applicable fees must be submitted to the office by close of business on the Submission Deadline date in order 

for the request to be sufficiently review and noticed in the Spirit of Jefferson. For all other applications please 

contact the office for the Submission Deadline date. 

Changes in the time or location of the meeting shall be noticed on the County’s website at 

www.jeffersoncountywv.org. Note: if the President of the County Commission or the Chair of the Board of 

Zoning Appeals determines that weather conditions make travel unsafe for the public, County offices may close 

and/or the Board of Zoning Appeals meeting may be cancelled. Please check the County’s website for possible 

meeting updates during inclement weather. 

Agenda items that have been deferred due to a cancellation will be rescheduled. Per the Board’s Rule of 

Procedure, no additional newspaper notice shall be given. All signs must remain posted on the respective 

properties until the rescheduled meeting date. Please call the office or check the County’s website for the 

rescheduled meeting date. 

DRAFT

mailto:zoning@jeffersoncountywv.org
http://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/


Jefferson County, West Virginia 

Department of Engineering, Planning and Zoning 

Office of Planning and Zoning 
116 E. Washington Street, 2nd Floor 

Charles Town, West Virginia 25414 

www.jeffersoncountywv.org 

October 2024 

Zoning Certificate Activity Report 

File # 24-39-ZC

Request:  Farm Adapted for use as a Rural Vacation Area 

Property Owner: Stiles Family Partnership #2 / Attn: Chris Stiles 

Consultant: P.J. Raco Consulting, LLC/ Attn: Paul Raco 

Parcel Information: Chris Stiles Minor Subdivision, Lot #1 

Vacant - Myerstown Road, Kabletown, WV  

Parcel ID: 06002000110001; Size: 1.99 acres; 

Zoning District: Rural; Deed Book: 1213; Page: 151; Subdivision Plat Book: 22 @ 

Page 80; Boundary Line Adjustment Plat Book: 25 @ Page 697 

Date of Issuance: 09/30/2024 

File # 24-40-ZC

Request:  Modifications to an Existing Telecommunications Tower 

Property Owner: Kenneth Wilt 

Applicant: SmartLink Group / Contact: Rency Yeatts (Verizon Representative) 

Parcel Information: 543 Mission Road North, Harpers Ferry, WV 25425 

Parcel ID: 02002000310000; Size: ~53 acres;  

Zoning District: Rural; Deed Book: 1045; Page: 445; PC File #S99-07 
Date of Issuance:     09/30/2024 

File # 24-42-ZC

Request:  Accessory Dwelling Unit 

Property Owner: Steve Lana & Maureen Smolke 

Parcel Information:  Potomac Ridge Plus PCL, Lot 9 

415 Potomac Ridge Lane, Shepherdstown WV 25443  

Parcel ID: 09001000090019; Size: 3.06 ac; Zoning District: Rural 

Deed Book: 1119; Page: 705; Plat Book: 25, Page: 85A  

*Final Plat Amendment to lift the single family restriction (#24-5-FPA)

Date of Issuance: 10/17/2024

File # 24-43-ZC

Request:  Accessory Dwelling Unit 

Property Owner: Jason & Dawn White 

Parcel Information: 49 Boyer Lane, Summit Point, WV 25446 

Parcel ID: 06001900030001; Size: 3.1 ac; Zoning District: Rural 

Deed Book: 1318; Page: 300; Plat Book: 26, Page: 726A  

*Variance Request to lift the single family restriction (#24-3-PCV)

Date of Issuance: 10/17/2024

http://www.jeffersoncountywv.org/


2045 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

PUBLIC HEARING 

 Join our Public Hearing and
let your voice be heard!

DECEMBER 4, 2024
6:00 PM

JEFFERSON HIGH
SCHOOL AUDITORIUM

At our Public Hearing, you'll
 have the opportunity to speak for three

minutes about the proposed
Comprehensive Plan or provide your
thoughts in written comment. Come
out to Jefferson High School, where
there will be space for everyone to

share their thoughts on the future of
Jefferson County!

CONTACT US
(304) 728-3228

complan2045@jeffersoncountywv.org

JEFFERSON COUNTY
COMMISSION’S 

At our Open
House, Staff will be

available to
answer questions

about the 2045
Comprehensive

Plan 

Open House for Q&A
begins at 5:00 PM and

ends at 6:00 PM

4141 Flowing Springs Rd,
Shenandoah Junction, WV 25414

Participate on Zoom
by using the link on

our website
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